
 

CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
 
Thursday, 18 May 2017 at 2.00 pm in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre 
 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1   Apologies for absence  
 

2   Quality Accounts 2016-17 (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
Report of Sheena Ramsay, Chief Executive and Alice Wiseman, Director of Public Health 

 
3   QE Quality Account 2016/2017 (Pages 5 - 108) 

 
Representatives from Gateshead Health NHS Foundation Trust 

 
4   NTW Quality Account 2016/17 (Pages 109 - 204) 

 
Representatives from Northumberland, Tyne & Wear NHS Foundation Trust 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Helen Conway  email helenconway@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 433 3993, 
Date: Wednesday, 10 May 2017 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
      

 
TITLE OF REPORT:   Quality Accounts 2016 -17 
                                   
REPORT OF:            Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive and Alice 

Wiseman, Director of Public Health 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary 
The OSC is invited to comment on the Quality Accounts for Gateshead Health NHS 
Foundation Trust, and Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation Trust. 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background 

 
High Quality Care for All, published in June 2008, proposed that all providers of NHS Care 
should produce Quality Accounts to provide the public with information on the quality of 
care they provide with a view to enhancing public accountability and ensuring a focus on 
improving quality.  
 
Subsequently, the Department of Health produced legislation which places a legal duty on 
providers of NHS Services to publish Quality Accounts as part of a new Quality Framework 
which was brought into force in April 2010.  
 
The accounts are to be published annually in June and they cover healthcare services for 
the previous financial year. The accounts outline:- 
 

 What an organisation is doing well 

 Where improvements in service quality are required 

 What an organisation’s priorities for improvement are for the coming year 

 What actions an organisation intends to take to secure these improvements 

 how the organisation has involved people who use their services, staff and others 
with an interest in their organisation in determining their priorities for improvement 

 
The requirement to produce Quality Accounts initially only applied to those NHS providers 
who deliver acute, mental health, learning disability and ambulance services. It did not 
apply to primary care services and community healthcare services. Providers of primary 
care and community services were brought into the process during 2011. 
 
Commissioners are required to provide a corroborative statement in provider Quality 
Accounts as to whether or not they consider the document contains accurate information. 
The CCG is expected to check accuracy of data in so far as it relates to information 
supplied to it as part of its contractual obligations – but not any other data. 

 
 
 
 

Care, Health and Wellbeing  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

18 May 2017 

 

2 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



  

 
Role of OSCs and Healthwatch 
 
As part of the Quality Accounts process, providers are required through regulations to 
send a draft of their Quality Account to the appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
Regulations currently specify that the “appropriate” Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
means the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the local authority in whose area the 
provider has its registered or principle office located. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees, along with Healthwatch, are invited, on a voluntary 
basis, to review the Quality Accounts of relevant providers and supply a statement 
commenting on the Account– based on the knowledge they have of the provider. 
 
Draft Quality Accounts for Gateshead Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust and 
Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation Trust are attached at Appendices 1 and 
2. 
 
Taking account of the OSC’s work during the previous year the OSC may wish to 
comment on the following for each respective account:- 
 

 the Quality Account  

 whether they believe that the Account is representative 

 whether it gives comprehensive coverage of the provider services 

 whether they believe that there are significant omissions of issues of concern that 
had previously been discussed with providers in relation to Quality Accounts. 

 
Providers are required to include any statement supplied in their published Quality Account 
and any narrative provided should be published verbatim (up to a maximum of 500 words). 
Providers are required to give OSCs at least 30 working days to prepare their comments 
on the Quality Account and send back to the provider, prior to publication. 
 
The OSC is asked to note that Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation Trust is 
currently only obliged statutorily to consult with Newcastle Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee as its head office is based in Newcastle. However, the Trust is adopting a 
partnership approach to this issue and has widened its consultation process to other local 
authority Overview and Scrutiny Committees in areas which receive the Trust’s services. 
 
A representative of Healthwatch Gateshead has been invited to attend the meeting and 
provide verbal comments on the respective Quality Accounts. 
 
Recommendations 
The Committee is asked to comment on the respective Quality accounts of 
Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation Trust and Gateshead NHS Hospitals 
Trust. 
 
 
Contact:     Angela Frisby                            Ext:     2138 

 
 
 

Page 4



 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Quality Account 

2016/17 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

2 

 

Contents  
 
1. Statement on Quality from the Chief Executive .............................
[...]
............................................... 94 

Annex 1: Feedback on our 2016/17 Quality Account – to be added once received .................... 96 

Annex 2: Statement of directors’ responsibilities in respect of the quality account – to be updated 
on final document ............................................................................................................. 97 

Glossary of Terms .......................................................................................................................... 99 

Appendix A: Independent Auditor’s Report to the Board of Governors of Gateshead Health NHS 
Foundation Trust on the Quality Report – to be added once received .......................... 104 

  

Page 6



 

3 

 

1. Statement on Quality from the Chief Executive  
 
I am delighted to introduce the Quality Account for 2016/17, the eighth produced by Gateshead 
Health NHS Foundation Trust.  This once again reflects another excellent year for the Trust in our 
pursuit of high quality and safe care for patients and their families. In 2016 our health regulator 
the Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspected our services in the Trust and rated us as ‘GOOD’ 
overall with ‘OUTSTANDING’ for caring. Our Maternity Unit at Gateshead Health NHS Foundation 
Trust was also rated as ‘OUTSTANDING’ by the CQC which places it amongst the very best in the 
country.  
 
Our staff are to be commended for their continuing dedication, commitment, and passion to 
provide and continuously improve the care we deliver to patients and their families.  Against the 
backdrop of the many challenges facing health and social care, both nationally and at a local level, 
sustaining high quality and safe care remains central to our values and our approach to service 
delivery on a daily basis.  
 
In 2016 our organisation faced significant growth as we became an integrated acute and 
community provider, now delivering high quality community services to the population of 
Gateshead alongside our hospital-based services. This has enabled us to work more closely, and in 
partnership with our Primary Care and Local Authority colleagues through the Gateshead Care 
Partnership, to deliver high quality and seamless care to our most vulnerable and frail patients. I 
am particularly proud of the way that our workforce has embraced the mobilisation and 
integration of community services. 
 
Feedback from our patients shows us that the Trust continues to provide a positive patient 
experience with an average of 96% of inpatients saying that they would definitely recommend the 
hospital to friends and family.  83% of patients that completed the 2016 NHS inpatient survey 
would rate the care provided at 7/10 or above (Picker Institute, 2016) and over 96% of inpatients 
in our local Trust survey say that our staff are caring and compassionate.  
 
The Trust have consistently performed within the top three Emergency departments in the 
country for the Friends and Family Test and we have provided advice and guidance to other Trusts. 
 
The new Patient Experience and Information Centre opened in 2016 and has gone from strength 
to strength as we increase our contact with the public who visit our hospital, and also our 
community facilities. The Centre is also supported by a growing number of volunteers who give 
invaluable support to patients. 
 
We have regularly monitored our improvement plans during 2016/17 through our Quality 
Governance Committee and the Trust Board. In addition to the examples detailed above, the 
Quality Account for 2016/17 reflects the excellent progress we have made against our priorities 
for the year: 

 
 Reduce avoidable hospital deaths from sepsis through timely recognition and management. 
 Achieved our target of zero preventable stillbirths through the ‘Saving Babies Lives’ campaign. 
 Improve patient safety by reducing three key common medication errors. 
 Implementation of the ‘ThinkSAFE’ project.  
 Continue to reduce harmful ‘in hospital’ falls. 

Page 7



 

4 

 

 Qualitative analysis of complaints (including responses and actions) to improve the patient’s 
(and family’s or carer’s) experience of the process. Production of an improvement plan and 
reinvigoration of the complaints service and processes in line with best practice  

 
Whilst we have made significant progress in these key areas over the past year, we recognise that 
we can always do better.  We will therefore continue to develop our focus on quality 
improvement through the implementation of our new Quality Strategy 2017/20 that sets out how 
we will continue to deliver improvements over the next three years, alongside our five key 
priorities reflected in our Quality Account for 2017/18: 
 
Clinical Effectiveness  

 Continue to implement the improvement plan in relation to Patient Reported Outcome 
Measures (PROMS) for hip and knee replacements. 

 Standardise and increase the number of mortality reviews undertaken in line with national 
guidance. 

 
Patient Safety  

 Improve our patient safety culture. 
 Implement National Safety Standards for Invasive Procedures (NatSSIPS) and Local Safety 

Standards for Invasive Procedures (LocSSIPS). 
 

 Patient Experience 
 Review of complaints investigations and actions  

 
I trust that you will enjoy reading about some of our examples of improvement work that teams 
across the organisation are pursuing and will get a sense from them of our unerring focus on the 
provision of excellent care which meets the high standards that our patients deserve. We want the 
Trust to continue to be the health care provider that patients trust to deliver those highest 
standards of care - and the organisation that staff have pride in and where they are willing always 
to give of their best.  
 
I can confirm that on behalf of the Board of Gateshead Health NHS Foundation Trust that to the 
best of my knowledge the information presented in the Quality Account is accurate. 
[...]
ogramme included:  
 A weekly audit of basic falls prevention initiatives being implemented for patients at risk of 

fall. 
 The implementation of five simple steps in the ward area to support falls prevention 

interventions 
 Reviewing and updating the use of the a handover tool to identify patients at risk of 

falling 
 Development of a falls prevention information board aimed at patients, staff and 

visitors. 
 Ensuring all nursing staff have undertaken the falls competency based assessment. 
 Implementing the safety cross as a visual aid to monitor falls. 

Page 21



 

18 

 

 Holding weekly huddles on the ward to monitor progress and identify issues to 
ensure a quick resolution. 

 
 We carried out a full review of mobility aids across inpatient areas and our current storage 

provision. 150 walking frames have been purchased in 2016 to increase availability for 
patients during their admission to hospital. The additional equipment promotes 
independence, rehabilitation, reduces cross infection from the sharing of equipment and 
reduces the risk of falls.  

 

Evidence of achievement: 
 

 

The chart above demonstrates the reduction from 2.60 (2015/16) to 2.24 (2016/17) which 
equates to a 13.8% reduction. This is the lowest reported rate of harmful in-hospital falls since 
the introduction of the annual Trust Quality Account in 2009/10.  
 

 
 
The chart above demonstrates the rate of total falls has also reduced this year from 10.21 per 

 

Page 22



 

19 

 

1,000 bed days (2015/16) to 9.18, a reduction of 10.1% 
 

 

Next steps: 
Reducing the rate of inpatient harmful falls will remain a Trust quality priority for 2017/18.  We 
will continue to review and monitor delivery against the inpatient falls reduction strategy at our 
strategic falls meetings.  
 
 

Patient Experience:  
 
Priority 6:  Qualitative analysis of complaints (including responses and actions) to 
improve the patient’s (and family’s or carer’s) experience of the process. 
Production of an improvement plan and re-invigoration of the complaints service 
and processes in line with best practice  
 
What did we say we would do? 
We were seeking to take a proactive approach to prepare for working with Independent Patient 
Safety Investigation Service (IPSIS) and aspire to be a recognised champion for adopting the broad 
principles of a good investigation.  We would demonstrate that learning from complaints is 
systematically embedded into this process. 
 
The North East Quality Observatory Service (NEQOS) was asked to provide a bespoke evaluation of 
the current process for complaints and to make recommendations about what actions the Trust 
needed to consider for improving the quality of the complaints process.  It was envisaged that this 
work would help to not only improve the process of complaints handling but also gather insight 
into the quality of the Trust’s responses and how we can better learn from our complaints.  This 
piece of work would inform future service developments including investigator training and 
improved experience for our complainants navigating our service. 

 
Did we achieve this? 
Yes we did. 
 

How we achieved it: 
Evaluation research by the NEQOS commenced in May 2016 working within the complaints 
department. A sample of formal complaints (n=27) were thematically analysed from the 2015 
calendar year. These were taken from the Datix system and included a review of the most 
commonly occurring complaints during this period which were communication, clinical 
assessment and staff issues. 
 

The researcher who carried out the work on behalf of NEQOS was based within the Gateshead 
Health NHS Foundation Trust complaints office. They were able to observe the complaints staff 
dealing directly with complainants on the telephone and discussing complaints among the team.  
They also observed dealings with complaint investigators, both in person and by telephone. They 
were also able to meet investigators
[...]
ties for improvement in 2017/18 through the following: 
 

 Consultation with our staff through a variety of established forums and meetings 
 Governor engagement 
 Discussions with our Carers Group and Patient, Public & Carer Involvement & Experience 

Group 
 Discussions with commissioners 
 Clinical service SafeCare plans 
 Internal and external data sources and reports including: Care Quality Commission 

standards, recommendations from national reviews into the quality and safety of patient 
care within the NHS, local and external clinical audits and analysis of complaints and 
incident reports 

 Progress against existing quality improvement priorities 
 Alignment with our SafeCare Strategy 2014/17 and Corporate Objectives 

 
Following Trust Board consideration of our analysis, our five corporate priority areas for quality 
improvement are: 
 
Priority 1: Continue to implement the improvement plan in relation to Patient Reported 

Outcome Measures (PROMS) scores for hip and knee replacements  
Priority 2:  Standardise and increase the number of mortality reviews undertaken in line with 

national guidance   

Page 24



 

21 

 

Priority 3: Improve Patient Safety Culture  
Priority 4:   Implement National Safety Standards for Invasive Procedures (NatSSIPS) and 

Local Safety Standards for Invasive (LocSSIPS) 
Priority 5:   Review of complaints investigations and actions  
 

 

Clinical Effectiveness:   
 
Priority 1: Continue to implement the improvement plan in relation to Patient  
Reported Outcome Measures (PROMS) scores for hip and knee replacements  
 
The PROMs programme is a national initiative that measures a patient’s health status and quality 
of life prior to and following an elective hip or knee replacement.  Data has been collected by all 
providers of NHS-funded care since April 2009. Gateshead has been identified as a negative 
outlier (i.e. performing below the national average) in health gains for both joint operations for 
more than three years now. A Task and Finish Group was created to address the problem, which 
included the appointment of a seconded physiotherapist in a part-time seconded role to lead on 
service improvements. 
 

What will we do? 
 Improve post-operative health gain in patients undergoing elective hip and knee 

replacements 
 Cease to be an outlier with the PROMs reporting 
 Promote health and wellbeing in all patients 

 
How will we do it?  
 Work with the clinical teams and Service Line Managers to map and redesign the patient 

pathway. 
 We will undertake a gap analysis to compare our pathway against high performing Trusts. 
 Reduce variation in surgical practice  through developing better triage at the ‘front end’ of the 

pathway. Improve patient engagement and involvement before, during and after joint 
surgery. 

 Support better rehabilitation services, including health and well-being. 
 Use PROMs data to analyse on a more frequent basis by North East Quality Observatory 

(NEQOS) and the evidence base to support initiatives.  
 Develop the Trust’s (orthopaedic) website. 
 

How will it be measured? 
 Ongoing PROMs data 
 Patient experience / involvement in project design 
 Oxford hip and knee scores 
 Complaints / incidents 
 Reduction in failure to attend rehabilitation 
 Reduction in length of stay in hospital 
 Friends and Family Test feedback 

 
How will we monitor and report it? 

Page 25



 

22 

 

 Against project objectives and timeline 
 Agreed data collection 
 PROMs 
 Quarterly at Quality Governance Committee 
 Quarterly at Trust Board 
 Annually with Commissioners via Quality Review Group 

 
Priority 2: Standardise and increase the number of mortality reviews undertaken 
in line with national guidance   
 
We have identified variation in practice with mortality reviews in the Trust, for example, the 
frequency, number of reviews undertaken and outcomes are recorded in different databases as 
well as a variety of mechanis
[...]
NRLS reports 

 
How will we monitor and report it? 
 Risk and Safety Group/Council 
 SafeCare Council 
 CLIP report 
 Quarterly paper to the Quality Governance Committee 
 Quarterly paper to the Trust Board 
 Annually report to the Commissioners via Quality Review Group 

 
Priority 4: Implement National Safety Standards for Invasive Procedures 
(NatSSIPS) and Local Safety Standards for Invasive Procedures (LocSSIPS) 
 
A Patient Safety Alert was received by the Trust informing organisations that they should develop 
LocSSIPs that include the key steps outlined in the NatSSIPs to harmonise practice across the 
organisation to ensure a consistent approach to the care of patients undergoing invasive 
procedures in any location.  The Trust already has local policies and standard operating 
procedures that encompass many of the steps outlined in these NatSSIPs.  The aim is not to 
replace local policies and procedures, but to benchmark them against the NatSSIP’s and develop 
them into LocSSIPs. The development of LocSSIPs in itself cannot guarantee the safety of 
patients.  Procedural teams must undergo regular, multidisciplinary education and training that 
promotes teamwork and includes clinical human factors considerations.  Continuous quality 
improvement in the delivery of safe care for patients undergoing invasive procedures will depend 
upon the audit of outcomes and compliance with LocSSIPs and NatSSIPs, and upon the ongoing 
development and refinement of safety standards in response to audit.   
 
A Trust wide LocSSIP’s Implementation Group has been established to act as a focal point for the 
creation, governance, oversight, compliance, audit and review of LocSSIPs that are compatible 
with NatSSIP’s and will meet bi-monthly.  A LocSSIP has been developed for the WHO Surgical 

Page 28



 

25 

 

Safety Checklist in order to standardise practice and an audit process is now in place. A list of all 
procedures that NatSIPP’s are applicable to is curren
[...]
 care 

and support to people in their own homes and from  community and hospital based premises. 

Our main hospital sites are:  

 Walkergate Park, Newcastle upon Tyne 

 St. Nicholas Hospital, Newcastle upon Tyne 

 St. George’s Park, Morpeth 

 Northgate Hospital, Morpeth 

 Hopewood Park, Sunderland 

 Monkwearmouth Hospital,  Sunderland 

 Ferndene, Prudhoe 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 115



 

7 
 

What is a Quality Account? 

All NHS healthcare providers are required to produce an annual Quality 

Account, to provide information on the quality of services they deliver.  

Northumberland, Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation Trust welcomes the opportunity to outline 

how well we have performed over the course of 2016/17, taking into account the views of 

service users, carers, staff and the public, and comparing ourselves with other Mental Health 

and Disability Trusts. This Quality Account outlines the good work that has been undertaken, 

the progress made in improving the quality of our services and identifies areas for 

improvement. 

To help with the reading of this document we have provided explanation boxes alongside the 

text. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

This is a ‘news’ box 

It reports news stories from 2016-17 

This is an “explanation” box 

It explains or describes a term or 

abbreviation found in the report. 

 

This is a ‘quote’ box 

It quotes statements from staff, 

service users and their families or 

carers. 

Page 116



 

8 
 

Statement of Quality from the Chief Executive 
 

Thank you for taking the time to read our Quality Account. This 

past year has been a particularly busy and noteable one for us, 

and we are proud to have been rated as “outstanding” by the 

Care Quality Commission – becoming one of only two mental 

health and disability providers in the country to have received 

this accolade.  

I’m delighted that the contribution our staff make to the lives of those we serve was recognised 

by the ‘Outstanding’ inspection report. I am very proud of our staff and the professional, 

dedicated way in which they support service users. We know, however, that we don’t always 

get things right and we are not complacent; we listen when we get things wrong and work to 

ensure that improvements are made.  In this document we aim to tell the story of our 

continuing efforts to provide services that meet the needs and wishes of those we serve. 

During this year, we have made pleasing progress towards our quality priorities, which were: 

• To embed suicide risk training for staff 

• To improve transitions between young people’s services and adulthood 

• To improve transitions between inpatient and community services 

• To improve waiting times for referrals to multidisciplinary teams 

• To adopt Triangle of Care principles to improve engagement with carers 

• To improve the recording and use of Outcome Measures 

• To develop staff skills in preventing and responding to aggression. 

We have set out in this Quality Account how well we have performed against local and national 

priorities - including how we have progressed with our Quality Priorities for 2016/17 as 

highlighted above. We have also set out our Quality Priorities for 2017/18, and look forward 

to reporting our progress against these in next year’s Quality Account. 

I hope you will find the information in the document useful. To the best of my knowledge, the 

information in this document is accurate. 

 

 

The Northumberland, Tyne and Wear NHS 

Foundation Trust is often referred to as “NTW” 

or “NTWFT”. 

 

John Lawlor 
Chief Executive 

Page 117



 

9 
 

Statement from Executive Medical Director and Executive 

Director of Nursing and Operations 
  

We were proud this year to show the Care Quality 

Commission the services we provide at 

Northumberland, Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation 

Trust. 

The inspection was truly comprehensive; involving staff, service users and carers. 

The inspectors visite
[...]
r moves from one service to another i.e. 
from an inpatient unit to being cared for by a community team 
at home. 
 

 

 

Page 202



 

 

For other versions telephone 0191 246 6962 or email 

qualityassurance@ntw.nhs.uk. 

 

 

Copies of this Quality Account can be obtained from our website (www.ntw.nhs.uk) and the NHS 

Choices website (www.nhs.uk). If you have any feedback or suggestions on how we could improve our 

quality account, please do let us know by emailing qualityassurance@ntw.nhs.uk or calling 0191 246 

6962. 

 

 

Printed copies can be obtained by contacting: 

 

Commissioning and Quality Assurance Department 

St Nicholas Hospital 

Jubilee Road, Gosforth 

Newcastle upon Tyne 

NE3 3XT 

Tel: 0191 246 6962  

 

Page 203

http://www.ntw.nhs.uk/
http://www.nhs.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Quality Accounts 2016-17
	3 QE Quality Account 2016/2017
	4 NTW Quality Account 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING 

 
Thursday, 18 May 2017 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor S Green (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): M Charlton, C Bradley, W Dick, K Ferdinand, 

B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, M Hood, I Patterson, 
A Wheeler, D Bradford, J Lee and N Weatherley 

  
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s):  
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): R Mullen and J Simpson 
 
CHW42 QUALITY ACCOUNTS 2016-17  

 
 The OSC were invited to comment on the Quality Accounts for Gateshead Health 

NHS Foundation Trust, and Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation Trust. 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees, along with Healthwatch, are invited, on a 
voluntary basis, to review the Quality Accounts of relevant providers and supply a 
statement commenting on the Account – based on the knowledge they have of the 
provider. 
  
The Committee considered the Draft Quality Accounts for Gateshead Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust and Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation Trust. 
  
Taking into account of the OSC’s work during the previous year the OSC may wish 
to comment on the following for each respective account:- 
  

         The Quality Account 

         whether they believe that the Account is representative 

         whether it gives  comprehensive coverage of the provider services 

         whether they believed that there are significant omissions of issues of 
concern that had previously been discussed with providers in relation to 
Quality Accounts. 

  
The OSC is asked to note that Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation 
Trust is currently only obliged statutorily to consult with Newcastle Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee as its head office is based in Newcastle. However, the Trust 
is adopting a partnership approach to this issue and has widened its consultation 
process to other local authority Overview and Scrutiny Committees in areas which 
receive the Trust’s services. 
  
RESOLVED – that the information be noted. 
 



 

CHW43 QE QUALITY ACCOUNT 2016/2017  
 

 The Committee received the Gateshead Health NHS Foundation Trust Quality 
Account for 2016/17 and received the following update. 
  
In 2016, the Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspected the services in the Trust and 
rated the trust as ‘Good’ overall with ‘Outstanding’ for caring. The Maternity Unit at 
Gateshead Health NHS Foundation Trust was also rated as ‘Outstanding’ by the 
CQC which places it amongst the very best in the country. 
  
In 2016 the trust faced significant growth as it became an integrated acute and 
community provider, delivering high quality community services to the population of 
Gateshead alongside the hospital based services. This has enabled the trust to work 
more closely, and in partnership with Primary Care and Local Authority colleagues 
through the Gateshead Care Partnership, to deliver high quality and seamless care 
to the most vulnerable and frail patients.  
  
Feedback from patients show that the Trust continues to provide a positive patient 
experience with an average of 96% of inpatients saying that they would definitely 
recommend the hospital to friends and family. 83% of patients that completed to 
2016 NHS inpatient survey would rate the care provided at 7/10 or above (Picker 
Institute, 2016) and over 96% of inpatients in the local Trust survey say that the staff 
are caring and compassionate.  
  
The Trust has consistently performed within the top three Emergency departments in 
the country for the Friends and Family Test and we have provided advice and 
guidance to other Trusts. 
  
The new Patient Experience and Information Centre opened in 2016 and has gone 
from strength to strength as the trust increases contact with the public who visit the 
hospital and community facilities. The Centre is also supported by a growing number 
of volunteers who give invaluable support to patients. 
  
Improvement plans during 2016/17 have been regularly monitored through the 
Quality Governance Committee and the Trust Board. In addition to the above, the 
Quality Account for 2016/17 reflects the excellent progress that has been made 
against the priorities: 
  

         Reduction in avoidable hospital deaths from sepsis through timely 
recognition and management 

         Target reached of zero preventable stillbirths through the ‘Saving Babies 
Lives’ campaign  

         Improve patient safety by reducing three key common medication errors 

         Implementation of the ‘ThinkSAFE’ project 

         Continue to reduce harmful ‘in hospital’ falls 

         Qualitative analysis of complaints (including responses and actions) to 
improve the patient’s (and family’s or carer’) experience of the process. 
Production of an improvement plan and reinvigoration of the complaints 
service and processes in line with best practice. 

  



 

The trust recognised that improvements can always be made and will therefore 
continue to develop a focus on quality improvement through the implementation of a 
new Quality Strategy 2017/2020 that sets out how to continue to deliver 
improvements over the next three years, alongside the five key priorities reflected 
below:- 
  
Clinical Effectiveness 

  

         Continue to implement the improvement plan in relation to Patient Reported 
Outcome Measures (PROMS) for hip and knee replacements 

         Standardise and increase the number of mortality reviews undertaken in line 
with national guidance 

  
Patient Safety 

  

         Improve our patient safety culture 

         Implement National Safety Standards for Invasive Procedures (NatSSIPS) 
and Local Safety Standards for Invasive Procedures (LocSSIPS) 

  
Patient Experience 

  

         Review of complaints investigations and actions 

  
The Committee thanked the Trust for a comprehensive report and wished to place 
on record their thanks for the work done so far, on sepsis, three key common 
medication errors, the zero target achieved through the ‘Saving Babies Lives’ 
campaign and the work already undertaken on reduction in harmful ‘in hospital’ falls. 
  
The representative from Healthwatch also thanked the Trust for a most informative 
report and agreed to have further discussions outside of the meeting around falls 
strategy and use of dementia nurses. 
  
RESOLVED – that the information be noted. 
 

CHW44 NTW QUALITY ACCOUNT 2016/17  
 

 The Committee received the Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation Trust 
Quality Account during 2016/17 and received the following update: 
  
The Chief Executive of the Trust reported that the trust has been rated as 
‘outstanding’ by the Care Quality Commission, becoming one of only two  mental 
health and disability providers in the country to have received this accolade. 
  
The trust has made progress towards the quality priorities which are: 
  

         To embed suicide risk training for staff 

         To improve transitions between young people’s services and adulthood 

         To improve transitions between inpatient and community services 

         To improve waiting times for referrals to multidisciplinary teams 



 

         To adopt Triangle of Care principles to improve engagement with carers 

         To improve the recording and use of Outcome Measures 

         To develop staff skills in preventing and responding to aggression 

  
The Committee made the following observations:- 
  
2016-17 Quality Priority – to embed suicide risk training for staff 
  
The OSC previously noted that the Trust has still not met this target which had 
commenced in 2014-15 and been advised that there had been a 31% increase in the 
numbers of staff trained in 2015-2016 compared to the previous year. The OSC had 
received assurances that the matter was a priority for 2016-17. The OSC was 
pleased to note that the trust has now met this target and 87% of staff had now been 
trained and that there will be refresher training every three years. 
  
Waiting Times 

  
The OSC previously raised concerns about the waiting times for Children and Young 
People’s community services and was pleased to note that there have been 
improvements in the proportion if children and young people waiting less than 9 and 
12 weeks treatment. However, the OSC still considered that waiting times of 12 
weeks were too long. The OSC was also pleased to note that the trust had taken on 
board its earlier comments in relation to clarifying the wording in relation to these 
targets. 
  
The OSC is supportive of the Quality Account overall and is pleased to note that 
there are no compliance issues in regard to the Trust. 
  
The representative from Healthwatch thanked the Trust for their report and 
welcomed the opportunity to work together outside of this meeting. 
  
RESOLVED –  that the information be noted 

  
  
  
 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


